
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Marble Falls ISD 
Regular Meeting 

 
 

Monday, May 17, 2010  
6:00 PM 



AGENDA OF REGULAR MEETING 
MARBLE FALLS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
MONDAY, MAY 17, 2010 – 6:00 PM 

Marble Falls ISD Administration Building - 1800 Colt Circle - Marble Falls, TX 
78654 

 
Notice is hereby given that on May 17, 2010, the Board of Trustees of the Marble Falls 
Independent School District will hold a Regular meeting at 6:00 PM, at the Marble Falls 
ISD Administration Building - 1800 Colt Circle - Marble Falls, TX 78654. 
 
The subjects to be discussed or considered, or upon which any formal action may be 
taken are listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting 
notice 
 

1. Call to Order 
Presenter: Martin McLean, President 

 

2. Roll Call  

3. Invocation 
Presenter: Kelly Fox 

 

4. Pledge to the Flags 
Presenter: Rick Edwards 

 

5. Open Forum  

6. Special Board Recognition of MFHS Students 
Presenter: Ryder Warren 

 

A. Ready, Set, Teach Who's Who Award Winner  

B. Theater Arts State Award Winner  

C. One Act Play - Regional Qualifiers  

D. UIL Academic Regional Qualifiers  

E. Tennis Regional Qualifiers  

F. Special Olympic Medalists  

G. Track Regional Qualifiers  

7. Administration of Oath of Office to Mr. Westerman and Mr. Savage 
Presenter: Sylvia Weed 

 

8. Executive Session - Govt. Code 551.074  

A. Discussion of Board Reorganization  

B. Discussion of Personnel Contracts 4 

C. Interview Candidates for Interim Superintendent's Position 49 

9. Actions Arising from Executive Session  

A. Discussion and Possible Approval of Board Reorganization  

B. Annoucement of Board Standing Committees  

C. Discussion and Possible Approval of Candidate for Principal of Marble  



Falls High School 

D. Discussion and Possible Approval of Professional Contracts  

10. Consent Agenda 
Presenter: Ryder Warren 

 

A. Review and Approval of Minutes from April 19th 58 

B. Review of Financial Reports 62 

C. Review and Approval of Budget Amendments 79 

11. Discussion of Proposed Agenda Items for Regular June Meeting  

12. Adjourn  
 
If during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be held in a closed 
meeting, the board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, 
Texas Govt. Code, Chapter 551, Subchapters D and E. Before any closed meeting is convened, the 
presiding officer will publicly identify the section or sections of the Act authorizing the closed meeting. All 
final votes, actions, or decisions will be taken in open meeting. 
 
 
FOR THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
MARBLE FALLS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL 
 
______________________________________ 
Ryder Warren, Superintendent of Schools 
Marble Falls Independent School District 
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Marble Falls Independent School District 
Board Meeting Minutes 
April 19, 2010 
              
 
Martin McLean, President, called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. at the Marble Falls ISD 
Administration Building. A quorum was present; notice of this meeting was posted in accordance 
with the Texas Open Meetings Act., Texas Government Code Chapter 551. 
 
Board Members Present:  Tommy Chaney, Rick Edwards, Martin McLean, Kevin  
     Naumann, Mike Savage, Karl Westerman 
    
Board Members Absent:  Kelly Fox was absent. 
 
Administrators Present:  Ryder Warren, Amy Jacobs, Leslie Baty, Susan Maughan,  
     Cord Woerner, Karol French, Tom Barr, Allen Roberts,  
     John Schumacher, Andy Reddock, Keith Powell, Michael  
     Pittard, Peggy Little, Linda Romano, Michael Phillips and  
     George Hamilton 
 
Members of the Press:  Geoff West, The Highlander News, 
     Andrew Williamson, The River Cities Tribune 
      
Special Board Recognitions 
The Board recognized the following: 
 
 Andy Hoffmans and George Tennison from Foxworth Galbraith for their generous 
 donations to Colt Elementary. 
 
Invitation  from AeroScience Students 
Randy Guffey, MFHS teacher and students, Josh Wreyford and Matt Kafel, invited the board to 
attend the next launch of the rocket they built on April 23, 2010 at a ranch near Willow City. 
 
Quarterly Report from City of Marble Falls 
Ralph Hendricks, City Manager, presented an update on the city’s activities including the May 8, 
2010 election, amendments to the city charter, the budget process that will begin when the new 
council is seated after the election, status of current construction projects and the establishment 
of three new city committees, one of which will address a downtown master plan. 
 
Open Forum 
No patrons asked to be heard. 
 
Consent Agenda 
Upon a motion by Rick Edwards, second by Tommy Chaney, the following items were approved 
from the consent agenda: 
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April 19, 2010 continued 
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• Minutes of March 29, 2010 meeting 
• Financial report of expenditures for March 2010 

 
   For: 6   Against: 0  Absent: 1 
 
Food Service Contract 
Upon a motion by Karl Westerman, second by Mike Savage, the Board approved the award of 
the food service contract to ARAMARK Education. 
 
   For: 6   Against: 0   Absent: 1 
 
Marble Falls ISD Technology Plan 2010-2013 
Tom Barr, Director of Technology, presented the revised plan to the board noting the plan’s 
correlation with the standards of NCLB, ERate, and the Texas 2006-2020 Long-Range Plan to 
ensure the best available technology seamlessly integrated into the learning environment. Upon a 
motion by Rick Edwards, second by Kevin Naumann, the Board approved the Marble Falls ISD 
Technology Plan for the years 2010-2013. 
 
   For: 6   Against: 0  Absent: 1  
 
Superintendent’s Report 
 
Strategic Planning Initiative 
Amy Jacobs presented an update on the committee’s accomplishments of establishing the beliefs, 
mission, objectives, and strategies, as well as, the activities of the action teams.  The committee 
will meet on May 10th and 11th to hear presentations from the teams. 
 
Gifted and Talented Program 
Patti Cryer, Director of Gifted and Talented, presented the updated state plan for the program 
noting that the revisions included new language for clarity or example; an introduction of the 
Texas Performance Standards Project; a compliance statement and House Bill 3. 
 
Final Paleface Agreement 
Glenn Graham, Assistant Superintendent of Business and Finance, reviewed the agreement with 
Lake Travis regarding the allocation of debt to Lake Travis ISD associated with the detachment 
of Paleface Ranch Subdivision from Marble Falls ISD and annexation to Lake Travis ISD.   
 
Quarterly Investment Report 
Glenn Graham presented the investment report as of quarter ending February 2010 noting the 
total interest earned of $22,978.37 and the total cash balance of $31,429,357.53. 
 
Capital Projects Fund Summary 
Glenn Graham reviewed the capital projects fund budget as of the month ending March 2010. 
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April 19, 2010 continued 
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Agenda Items for the Regular May Meeting 
No items were requested for the May meeting. 
 
Executive Session: 
At 7:50p.m. the Board adjourned into executive session to discuss personnel issues, specifically 
the director of finance candidate and professional contracts (Gov’t Code 551.074) and the 
campus security plan (Gov’t Code 551.076). The Board reconvened into open session at 8:51 
p.m. 
 
Upon a motion by Rick Edwards, second by Karl Westerman, the Board approved the 
professional employment of Jodye Smathers, on a one year contract, subject to assignment. 
 
   For: 6   Against: 0  Absent: 1  
 
The Board was informed of the following resignations: 
  
 Central Office 
 Glenn Graham  Asst. Supt. of Business and Finance effective 4/23/10 
 
 Special Services 
 Jesse Jacob  Diagnostician retiring effective 6/4/10 
 
 High School 
 Eddie Curran  Special Ed teacher effective 5/28/10 
 Alice Jacob  Special Ed teacher retiring effective 5/28/10 
 Gail Voit  Math teacher effective 5/28/10 
 
 EPIC 
 Alice Burghart  Social Studies teacher retiring effective 5/28/10 
 
 Paraprofessional 
 Penny Brydson Athletic Administrative Assistant retiring effective 6/29/10 
 Karen Morris  Middle School Principal’s secretary effective 6/22/10 
 
Adjournment:  
Hearing no objection the Board adjourned at 8:52 p.m. 
 
       Approved:   
 
      
              
         Martin McLean, President 
 
 
              
         Kevin Naumann, Secretary 
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Marble Falls ISD
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund
As of April 30, 2010

67% Of Fiscal Year

CURRENT YEAR PRIOR YEAR

REVENUES BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE
% OF 

BUDGET BUDGET YTD ACTIVITY
% OF FINAL 

BUDGET

5710 LOCAL TAX REVENUES 28,959,337$    28,051,310$       908,027$        96.86% 27,927,256$     26,323,833$     94.26%

57XX OTHER LOCAL REVENUES 628,935$        444,479$            184,456$        70.67% 951,000$          429,149$         45.13%

58XX STATE PROG. REVENUES 6,546,663$     3,702,818$         2,843,845$     56.56% 8,396,267$       9,021,115$       107.44%

5900 FEDERAL REVENUE 10,000$          114,819$            (104,819)$       1148.19% 31,212$            2,793$             8.95%

TOTAL REVENUE 36,144,935$    32,313,426$       3,831,509$     89.40% 37,305,735$     35,776,890$     95.90%

EXPENDITURES

11 INSTRUCTION 18,156,112$    10,623,815$       7,532,297$     58.51% 18,229,192$     11,310,253$     62.04%

12 LIBRARY 554,291$        360,940$            193,351$        65.12% 514,935$          320,492$         62.24%

13 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 197,542$        101,049$            96,493$          51.15% 201,631$          110,490$         54.80%

21 INST ADMINISTRATION 761,524$        494,504$            267,020$        64.94% 728,407$          481,590$         66.12%

23 SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 2,205,390$     1,292,528$         912,862$        58.61% 1,958,083$       1,173,814$       59.95%

31 GUID AND COUNSELING 1,115,787$     716,598$            399,189$        64.22% 1,050,054$       677,305$         64.50%

33 HEALTH SERVICES 375,428$        227,262$            148,166$        60.53% 384,912$          239,510$         62.22%

34 PUPIL TRANSP - REGULAR 1,834,306$     1,417,128$         417,178$        77.26% 1,742,346$       1,398,190$       80.25%

36 CO-CURRICULAR ACT 1,487,581$     1,025,907$         461,674$        68.96% 1,403,151$       971,409$         69.23%

41 GEN ADMINISTRATION 1,043,999$     655,767$            388,232$        62.81% 990,474$          612,606$         61.85%

51 PLANT MAINT & OPERATION 4,744,926$     3,402,265$         1,342,661$     71.70% 4,729,965$       3,125,121$       66.07%

52 SECURITY & MONITORING 102,130$        21,253$              80,877$          20.81% 87,630$            27,706$           31.62%

53 DATA PROCESSING 1,486,732$     963,140$            523,592$        64.78% 989,783$          716,747$         72.41%

61 COMMUNITY SERVICES 276,199$        200,048$            76,151$          72.43% 278,929$          187,280$         67.14%

81 FACILITIES ACQ & CONST 35,000$          -$                    35,000$          0.00% 10,000$            -$                 n/a

91 STUDENT ATTENDANCE CR 3,527,361$     854,284$            2,673,077$     24.22% 4,722,003$       1,630,950$       74.95%

99 PURCHASES & CONT SRVS 625,000$        490,840$            134,160$        78.53% 600,000$          449,689$         n/a

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 38,529,308$    22,847,328$       15,681,980$    59.30% 38,621,495$     23,433,152$     60.67%

7000 Other Sources -$                Other Sources -$                 

8000 Other Uses -$                Other Uses -$                 

1200 EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER REVENUES OVER

EXPENDITURES 9,466,098$     EXPENDITURES - FY 2008-2009 12,343,738$     

3000 BEG FUND BAL 9/1/09 9,511,110$     

3000 END FUND BAL 8/31/10 18,977,208$    

3600 UNRESERVED FUND BAL 18,977,208$    

Stimulus Funds
Fund # 266

Revenue
58XX Fed. Flow thru State Rev. $1,173,088 $0
Expense
61XX Inst. Salaries $1,173,088 $1,173,088
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MARBLE FALLS ISD
CAPITOL PROJECTS DETAIL REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 4/30/10

REVENUES
Account Number Description Amt Budgeted Amt Collected
699 R 00 5742 00 000 0 00 0 00 INTEREST INCOME 1,396,754$           1,772,891.65$      
699 R 00 7911 00 000 0 00 0 00 BOND PROCEEDS 62,342,200$         62,342,200.00$    
699 R 00 7916 00 000 0 00 0 00 OTHER SOURCES -$                      599,094.85$         

Total Revenues 63,738,954.00$    64,713,610.63$    

EXPENDITURES
Account Number Description Amt Budgeted Amt Expended
699 E 00 8949 00 000 0 00 0 00 OTHER USES -$                      286,161.00$         
699 E 71 6599 00 000 0 00 0 00 OTHER DEBT SERVICE FEES - Bond Sale -$                      311,292.85$         
699 E 81 6499 00 999 0 99 0 00 MISC OPERATING COSTS -$                      5,986.00$             
699 E 81 6619 00 102 0 99 0 00 LAND PURCHASE & IMPROVEMENTS - Colt Elem 165,000$              165,000.00$         
699 E 81 6619 00 999 0 99 0 00 LAND PURCHASE & IMPROVEMENTS - Dist Wide 1,714,515$           1,716,081.42$      
699 E 81 6629 00 001 0 99 0 00 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION COSTS - MFHS 4,889,117$           4,889,117.00$      
699 E 81 6629 00 001 0 99 0 01 BUILDING ARCHITECTURAL FEES - MFHS 324,511$              317,792.60$         
699 E 81 6629 00 001 0 99 0 02 OTHER COSTS - MFHS 31,388$                205,733.90$         
699 E 81 6629 00 041 0 99 0 00 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION COSTS - MFMS 15,086,500$         15,067,024.00$    
699 E 81 6629 00 041 0 99 0 01 BUILDING ARCHITECTURAL FEES - MFMS 1,016,039$           980,622.41$         
699 E 81 6629 00 041 0 99 0 02 OTHER COSTS - MFMS 117,235$              307,506.20$         
699 E 81 6629 00 101 0 99 0 00 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION COSTS - MF Elem 9,399,336$           9,399,335.75$      
699 E 81 6629 00 101 0 99 0 01 BUILDING ARCHITECTURAL FEES - MF Elem 634,455$              653,062.51$         
699 E 81 6629 00 101 0 99 0 02 OTHER COSTS - MF Elem 75,000$                198,803.90$         
699 E 81 6629 00 102 0 99 0 00 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION COSTS - Colt Elem 13,689,957$         13,570,681.00$    
699 E 81 6629 00 102 0 99 0 01 BUILDING ARCHITECTURAL FEES - Colt Elem 839,864$              855,622.32$         
699 E 81 6629 00 102 0 99 0 02 OTHER COSTS - Colt Elem 99,600$                158,702.62$         
699 E 81 6629 00 103 0 99 0 00 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION COST - HL Elem 961,285$              925,106.00$         
699 E 81 6629 00 103 0 99 0 01 BUILDING ARCHITECTURAL FEES - HL Elem 81,728$                64,886.74$           
699 E 81 6629 00 103 0 99 0 02 OTHER COSTS - HL Elem 22,500$                17,486.74$           
699 E 81 6629 00 999 0 99 0 00 OTHER COSTS - District Wide -$                      -$                      
699 E 81 6629 41 999 0 99 0 00 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION COSTS - Admin 3,232,514$           2,875,004.00$      
699 E 81 6629 41 999 0 99 0 01 BUILDING ARCHITECTURAL FEES - Admin 202,032$              177,174.83$         
699 E 81 6629 41 999 0 99 0 02 OTHER COSTS - Admin 22,500$                20,451.59$           
699 E 81 6629 91 999 0 99 0 00 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION COSTS - Athletic Complex 9,458,192$           9,458,192.00$      
699 E 81 6629 91 999 0 99 0 01 BUILDING ARCHITECTURAL FEES - Athletic Complex 481,452$              472,893.03$         
699 E 81 6629 91 999 0 99 0 02 OTHER COSTS - Athletic Complex 53,495$                66,099.88$           
699 E 81 6639 00 001 0 99 0 00 FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT - MFHS 50,000$                97,536.99$           
699 E 81 6639 00 041 0 99 0 00 FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT - MFMS 222,108$              232,670.93$         
699 E 81 6639 00 101 0 99 0 00 FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT - MF Elem 173,431$              137,043.46$         
699 E 81 6639 00 102 0 99 0 00 FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT - Colt Elem 441,200$              289,993.97$         
699 E 81 6639 00 103 0 99 0 00 FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT - HL Elem 38,000$                41,080.12$           
699 E 81 6639 41 999 0 99 0 00 FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT - Admin 50,000$                -$                      
699 E 81 6639 53 999 0 99 0 00 FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT - Technology 166,000$              109,716.73$         
699 E 81 6639 91 999 0 99 0 00 FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT - Athletic Complex -$                      36,485.86$           

Total Expenditures 63,738,954.00$    64,110,348.35$    

Current Revenues Less Expenditures -$                      603,262.28$         

Estimated Amount Due From SHW 10,000.00$           
Estimated Interest to be Earned 1,500.00$             

Current Estimated Payables
Charter Builders (150,755.00)$        
Wiring/Cabling For Cent Admin (60,337.03)$          
Encumbered Amounts (includes Admin Furniture order) (124,795.34)$        
FFE Career Falls HS (25,000.00)$          
Total Surplus/(Deficit) 253,874.91$         
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